

95-40635

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

IN RE ASBESTOS LITIGATION

ESTEBAN YANEZ ORTIZ, EDEE COCHRAN,  
LESTER E. TAYLOR, JOHN ALLGOOD AND HENRY EVERS

Intervenors - Appellants,

v.

GERALD AHEARN, et al.,

Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Texas, Tyler Division

---

REPLY BRIEF OF ORTIZ APPELLANTS

---

FREDERICK M. BARON

Texas Bar No. 01797000

BRENT M. ROSENTHAL

Texas Bar No. 17281075

STEVE BAUGHMAN

Texas Bar No. 00783615

BARON & BUDD

A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

The Centrum, Suite 1100

3102 Oak Lawn Avenue

Dallas, Texas 75219

(214) 521-3605

(214) 520-1181 (Telecopier)

SIDNEY POWELL

Texas Bar No. 16209700

S. ANN SAUCER

Louisiana Bar No. 21368

POWELL & ASSOCIATES

1920 Abrams Parkway, #369

Dallas, TX 75214

(214) 653-3933

(214) 319-2502 (Telecopier)

**ATTORNEYS FOR ORTIZ APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
I THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED JURISDICTION TO APPROVE THE SETTLEMENT, BECAUSE THE COMPLAINT ALLEGED ONLY A FEIGNED DISPUTE AND DID NOT PRESENT THE COURT WITH A "CASE" OR "CONTROVERSY" AS REQUIRED BY ARTICLE III.	6
II THE CLASS DOES NOT SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 23(a).	15
A. The Class's "Common Interest" in Resolving the Coverage Dispute Between Fibreboard and Its Insurers Did Not Satisfy the Rule 23(a) Prerequisites of Commonality and Typicality.	15
B. Class Representatives Could Not Adequately Represent Absent Class Members With Respect to Unpled Future Claims.	20
C. Class Counsel's Divided Loyalties Rendered Them Inadequate Representatives of the Class.	22
1. Class counsel's loyalties were divided by their simultaneous duties to individual clients and to class members.	22
2. Intra-class conflicts further divided counsel's loyalties.	24
3. The ends do not justify the means.	26
III DUE PROCESS, THE RULES ENABLING ACT, AND RULE 23 ALL FORBID MANDATORY CLASS TREATMENT OF THE INDIVIDUALIZED CLAIMS FOR DAMAGES ALLEGED HERE.	27
A. Under <i>Shutts</i> , Rule 23(b)(1)(B) May Not Constitutionally Be Applied to Individualized Claims for <i>In Personam</i> Damages.	27
B. Equitable Distribution of Fibreboard's Assets Following a Trial of the Claims Alleged Here Would Violate the Rules Enabling Act.	31

C. Neither Rule 23(b)(1)(B) Nor Its Historical Antecedents Permit Mandatory Class Certification of <i>In Personam</i> Claims.	35
CONCLUSION	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ackerman v. Kassar</i> , No. 91-56521, 1993 WL 326453 (9th Cir. Aug. 26, 1993)	12
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937)	8, 9
<i>Albany Ins. Co. v. Bengal Marine, Inc.</i> , 857 F.2d 250 (5th Cir. 1988)	31
<i>ASARCO v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	8, 9
<i>Ayer v. Kemper</i> , 48 F.2d 11 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 284 U.S. 639 (1931)	36
<i>Baumgart v. Keene Bldg. Products Corp.</i> , 666 A.2d 238 (Pa. 1995)	31
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	35
<i>Clarke v. Brown</i> , 244 A.2d 514 (N.J. Super. 1968)	31
<i>Commercial Travelers Life Ins. Co. v. Spears</i> , 484 S.W.2d 577 (Tex. 1972)	36
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	35
<i>Daily Income Fund, Inc. v. Fox</i> ,	

464 U.S. 523 (1984)	35
<i>Dickinson v. Burnham</i> , 197 F.2d 973 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 344 U.S. 875 (1952)	34
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envir. Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	10
<i>Epstein v. MCA, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 644 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. granted</i> , 115 S.Ct. 2576 (1995)	21
<i>Farmers Irrigating Ditch &amp; Reservoir Co. v. Kane</i> , 845 F.2d 229 (10th Cir. 1988)	37
<i>Gardner v. New Jersey</i> , 329 U.S. 565 (1947)	32
<i>Georgine v. Amchem Prods., Inc.</i> , 157 F.R.D. 246 (E. D. Pa. 1994), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 94-1925 (3d Cir.)	1
<i>Gerdes v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 109 Misc.2d 816, 440 N.Y.S.2d 976 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1981)	32
<i>Guffanti v. National Sur. Co.</i> , 196 N.Y. 452 (1909)	35
<i>Hartford Life Ins. Co. v. Ibs</i> , 237 U.S. 662 (1915)	35, 36
<i>Hayden v. Elf Atochem, N.A.</i> , No. 95-20924	2
<i>In re A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 880 F.2d 709 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 959 (1989)	39
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig. ("Ivy")</i> , 996 F.2d 1425 (2d Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 114 S. Ct. 1125 (1994)	21
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> ,	

100 F.R.D. 718 (E.D.N.Y. 1983)	30
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 216 (2d Cir.) , <i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 926 (1987)	14, 30
<i>In re Beef Indus. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 607 F.2d 167 (5th Cir. 1979) , <i>cert. denied</i> , 452 U.S. 905 (1981)	19
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> , 643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981)	18, 26
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992) , <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 113 S. Ct. 1070 (1993)	32
<i>In re Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 893 F.2d 706 (5th Cir. 1990)	4, 40
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Engine Interchange Litig.</i> , 594 F.2d 1106 (7th Cir.) , <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 870 (1979)	26
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir.) , <i>cert. denied</i> , 116 S. Ct. 88 (1995)	16-19
<i>In re Marville</i> , 982 F.2d 721 (2d Cir. 1992) , <i>modified on rehearing</i> , 993 F.2d 7 (1993)	32, 33
<i>In re Marville</i> , 993 F.2d 7 (2d Cir. 1993)	25
<i>In re Silicone Gel Breast Implant Litig. (MDL 926)</i> , Master File CV 92-P-1000-8 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 10, 1993)	30
<i>In re Silicone Gel Breast Implant Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. CV 92-P-10000-S, 1994 WL 578353 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 1, 1994)	14
<i>Jackson v. Johns-Marville Sales Corp.</i> , 750 F.2d 1314 (5th Cir. 1985) (en banc) , <i>cert. denied</i> , 478 U.S. 1022 (1986)	4

<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966)	32
<i>Keene Corp. v. Fiorelli</i> , 14 F.3d 726 (2d Cir. 1993)	7, 8, 13, 14, 33
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	10
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. United States District Court for the Central District of Calif.</i> , 523 F.2d 1083 (9th Cir. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 425 U.S. 911 (1976)	36
<i>Moore v. Charlotte-Mecklenberg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 47 (1971)	9
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	29, 30, 36
<i>National Super Spuds, Inc. v. New York Mercantile Exch.</i> , 660 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1981)	9, 20, 21
<i>North Am. Acceptance Corp. v. Arnall, Golden &amp; Gregory</i> , 593 F.2d 642 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 444 U.S. 956 (1979)	26
<i>Pennsylvania Ass'n for Retarded Children v. Pennsylvania</i> , 343 F. Supp. 279 (E.D. Pa. 1972)	9
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	27-29
<i>Phipp's v. Chicago, R.I. &amp; P. Ry.</i> , 284 F. 945 (8th Cir. 1922), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 262 U.S. 762 (1923)	35
<i>Smith v. Swornstedt</i> , 57 U.S. 288 (1853)	35, 36
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Tashire</i> , 386 U.S. 523 (1967)	37
<i>Supreme Council of the Royal Arcanum v. Green</i> ,	

237 U.S. 531 (1915)	35
<i>Swift &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 311 (1928)	12
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 319 U.S. 302 (1943)	8, 9
<i>Weems v. McCloud</i> , 619 F.2d 1081 (5th Cir. 1980)	35
<i>Windham v. American Brands, Inc.</i> , 565 F.2d 59 (4th Cir. 1977), <i>cert. denied</i> , 435 U.S. 968 (1978)	32
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 305(a)(1)	33
11 U.S.C. §§ 524(g) & (h)	33
28 U.S.C. § 1404	29
FED. R. CIV.P. 15(b)	7
FED. R. CIV.P. 23(b)(3)	19
Herbert B. Newberg & Alba Conte, <i>NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS</i> (3d ed. 1992)	19, 34
Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, <i>FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE</i> (1984)	10
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Class Wars: The Dilemma of the Mass Tort Class Action</i> , 95 COLUM. L. REV. 1343 (1995)	2, 14, 16, 17
Patricia Commins, <i>Interview -Fibreboard On Acquisition Trail</i> , Reuters, Limited Newswire, November 30, 1995, <i>available in</i> LEXIS, Nexis Library, "currws" File	3
James A. Henderson, Jr., <i>Comment: Settlement Class Actions and the Limits of Adjudication</i> , 80 CORNELL L. REV. 1014 (1980)	16, 17
Richard L. Marcus, <i>They Can't Do That, Can They? Tort Reform Via Rule 23</i> , 80 CORNELL L. REV. 858 (1995)	1, 4, 16, 34, 36
